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시작하기

아쿠아필 앤 부스터(AQUAPEEL & BOOSTER)는 전문 피부관리실에서 받을 수 있었던 시술 및 마사지를 언제 

어디서든 간편하게 이용할 수 있게끔 개발된 피부관리 기기입니다. 필링 모드를 통해 기존의 클렌징 방법으로

는 제거하기 힘들었던 피부 속 노폐물 및 피지를 깨끗하게 제거해주며, 보습 모드를 통해 피부에 수분과 영양

을 공급해줄 수 있습니다. 간편한 이용방법과 편리한 휴대성을 통해 아쿠아필 앤 부스터는 전문적인 피부관리

를 받을 시간이 없는 바쁜 현대인들에게도 아름다워질 기회를 제공합니다.

제품의 개요

아쿠아필 앤 부스터 본체 / 화장품 솔루션x2 (필링제 1, 보습제 1) / 기기 세정액x2 / 미용 팁x3 (페이스 필링 팁,  

T존 필링 팁, 보습 팁) / 기기세척 팁x1 / 오수 용기 / 사용설명서(매뉴얼) / 충전 어댑터

구성품

후면커버

커버 오픈버튼

윈도우

전면커버

스트랩

전원버튼

커버 오픈버튼

기능버튼

충전 커넥터

각 부의 명칭

거울 조명

팁 거치대
이온터미널
핸드피스 케이블

핸드피스 거치대

핸드피스

거울

오수용기

오수용기 거치대솔루션 거치대
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동작하기

· �피부과 관련 치료 중이거나  

피부상태에 이상이 있는 경우

· �과도하게 햇볕에 그을린 피부

· �출혈성 부위

· �곪은 여드름 부위

· �귀, 눈, 입

· �구강(목젖) 및 음부

· �금속성 알레르기 혹은 여드름  

피부염 질환자

· �외상 부위

· �중증 심장질환자

· �피부염 부위

· �12세 이하의 어린이

· �골절 부위

· �임산부

· �피부 시술(보톡스, 필러시술 포함) 

및 성형 수술을 한 경우, 반드시  

의사와 상담 후 사용

사용주의 대상자 및 부위

전원  
ON/OFF

Peeling 
모드

Moisturizing 
모드

Cleaning 
모드

조명 만수 
표시등

1. 전원 ON/OFF  

     �전원 버튼을 누르면 기기가 켜지며(비프음과 함께 흰색 불이 켜지고 전원이 켜집니다), 작동 중 또는 대기모드

에서 전원 버튼을 누르면 기기가 꺼집니다.

2. 모드 동작  

     �전원이 켜진 상태에서 필요한 모드의 버튼을 누르면 해당 모드가 동작됩니다. (단, 오수용기가 가득 찬 경우

에는 만수 표시등이 빨간색으로 바뀌며 모드의 동작이 멈추게 됩니다)

3. 거울 조명 표시등  
     �조명 버튼으로 거울 하단의 흰색 LED를 켜고 끌 수 있습니다. 

4. 만수 표시등  

     �기기 사용 중 오수 용기가 가득 차면 비프음과 만수 표시등이 빨간색이 되고 모드의 작동이 멈춥니다.

     이 경우 오수 용기를 비워준 뒤에 모드를 다시 사용해주시기 바랍니다

버튼 표시
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1) �기기 후면 상단의 ‘Push' 버튼을 눌러 후면 커버를 엽니다.

2) �솔루션 손잡이를 잡고 기기 후면의 거치대에 완전히 고정될 때까지 밀어 넣어줍니다. 

    필링 솔루션은 1번 거치대에, 보습 솔루션은 2번 거치대에 설치합니다. 

    (솔루션에 표시된 숫자와 기기 후면의 숫자가 일치되도록 설치합니다)

3) �오수용기를 거치대의 홈에 맞춰 삽입하고, 설치하고 완전히 고정될 때까지 오른쪽으로 돌립니다.

* 오수 용기가 제대로 장착되지 않으면 기기가 정상 작동되지 않을 수 있습니다.

* 전용 솔루션이 아닌 다른 화장품을 사용하게 되면 기기의 고장의 원인이 될 수 있습니다.

솔루션
솔루션을 거치대에 삽입할 
때 솔루션 손잡이를 잡고 완
전히 고정될 때까지 밀어 넣
어줍니다. 

오수용기
오수 용기를 거치대의 홈에 
맞춰 삽입하고 완전히 고정
될 때까지 오른쪽 방향으로 
돌립니다.

솔루션 및 오수용기 설치방법

그림과 같이 팁을 밀고 당겨서 교체하며, 각 모드 별로 알맞은 팁을 사용합니다.

페이스 필링팁 T존 필링팁 보습팁 기기세척팁

팁 교체방법
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1. 페이스 필링 팁  

     �필링 모드에서 이마나 볼 부위 등 얼굴의 넓은 부위를 효과적 

으로 관리할 수 있는 팁입니다. 얼굴 피부에 있는 피지, 각질,  

미세먼지 등의 노폐물을 효과적으로 제거해줄 수 있습니다.

2. T존 필링 팁

     �필링 모드에서 일반팁으로 관리하기 힘든 T존과 같은 좁은 부위

를 관리하기 위한 팁입니다. 코 부근의 피지, 블랙헤드, 각질 등을 

효과적으로 관리할 수 있습니다. 

3. 보습 팁

     �보습 모드에서 사용하는 팁이며, 부드러운 실리콘 재질로 되어 있어 얼

굴을 마사지하기에 편리합니다. 또한 이온 도입 기능을 통해 화장품의 

유효성분을 피부 깊숙하게 흡수되도록 도와줍니다.

4. 기기세척 팁

     �기기세척(Cleaning) 전용 팁이며, 제품 사용한 뒤 기기 내부에 남아 

있는 잔여 노폐물을 세척할 때 사용하는 팁입니다. (기기 내부 호스 

등을 세척하여 제품의 막힘을 방지)

각 팁의 설명
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1. 필링(Peeling) 모드  

     �피부 속 노폐물을 효과적으로 제거해주는 전용 솔루션과 압력 흡입기를 통해  

기존의 클렌징 방식으로는 제거하기 힘들었던 피부 속 노폐물을 깨끗하게  

제거해줍니다.

     1) �솔루션과 오수 용기가 기기 후면에 제대로 장착되었는지 확인합니다.

     2) �페이스 (또는 T존) 필링팁을 핸드피스에 꽂습니다.

     3) �전원을 켠 상태에서 필링(Peeling)모드 버튼을 누릅니다.

     4) �자신의 피부 상태에 따라 알맞은 압력 레벨을 선택합니다. 압력 레벨은  

총 3단계이며 선택한 모드 버튼을 다시 누를 때마다 압력 레벨이 증가합니다. 

압력 레벨의 단계는 비프음으로 표시됩니다. (예 : 버튼을 눌렀을 때 비프음

이 ‘두 번’ 울리면 압력 레벨 2단계라는 표시입니다)

     5) �핸드피스를 잡고 손등이나 손바닥 또는 평평하고 깨끗한 피부 부위에 팁을 접촉한 후, 화장품 솔루션이 

호스를 통해 나올 때까지 잠시 기다리세요.

     6) �솔루션이 나오기 시작하면 핸드피스를 피부에 밀착시켰다 떼었다를 반복하며 마사지합니다. (동일한 곳

에 3초 이상 핸드피스를 밀착시킬 경우 과도한 압력으로 인해 피부에 지나친 자극이 가해질 수 있습니다)

     7) �볼/이마/턱과 같이 넓은 부위에는 페이스 필링팁을 그리고 코 주위와 같이 굴곡이 많은 부위에는 T존 필링

팁을 사용하시면 더욱 효과적입니다.

     8) �설정된 사용시간은 10분이며 5분이 경과했을 때 비프음 3회로 시간이 절반 경과했음을 표시합니다.  

(피부가 예민한 경우 사용시간을 줄여주시기 바랍니다)

     * �사용하기 전 따듯한 물로 세안을 하거나 따뜻한 타올로 얼굴을 덮어주어 모공을 열어주면 노폐물을 더 효과

적으로 제거할 수 있습니다.

     * 같은 부위에 핸드피스를 3초이상 밀착시킬 경우 피부에 손상이 가해질 수 있습니다.

각 모드 사용방법

페이스 필링팁 T존 필링팁
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2. 보습(Moisturizing) 모드  

    �미세전류가 심층 피부를 활성화 시키고 갈바닉 기능을 통해 보습과 영양 성분

이 함유된 솔루션을 피부에 공급해줍니다.

    1) �솔루션과 오수 용기가 기기 후면에 제대로 장착되었는지 확인합니다.

    2) �보습팁을 핸드피스에 꽂습니다.

    3) �전원을 켠 상태에서 보습(Moisturizing)모드 버튼을 누릅니다.

    4) �자신의 피부 상태에 따라 알맞은 압력 레벨을 선택합니다. 압력 레벨은  

총 3단계이며 선택한 모드 버튼을 다시 누를 때마다 압력 레벨이 증가합니다.  

압력 레벨의 단계는 비프음으로 표시됩니다. (예 : 버튼을 눌렀을 때 비프

음이 ‘두 번’ 울리면 압력 레벨 2단계라는 표시입니다)

    5) �핸드피스 양옆의 이온 터미널을 잡고 손등이나 손바닥 또는 평평하고 깨끗한 피부 부위에 팁을 접촉한 후, 

화장품 솔루션이 호스를 통해 나올 때까지 잠시 기다리세요.

    6) �솔루션이 나오기 시작하면 핸드피스를 피부에 밀착시켰다 떼었다를 반복하며 마사지합니다. (동일한 곳

에 3초 이상 핸드피스를 밀착시킬 경우 과도한 압력으로 인해 피부에 지나친 자극이 가해질 수 있습니다)

    7) �설정된 사용시간은 5분이며, 사용이 끝난 후 피부에 남이 있는 솔루션을 손으로 부드럽게 문질러줍니다. 

(피부가 예민한 경우 사용시간을 줄여주시기 바랍니다)

    8) �설정된 사용시간은 5분이며 3분이 경과했을 때 비프음 3회로 시간이 절반 경과했음을 표시합니다.  

(피부가 예민한 경우 사용시간을 줄여주시기 바랍니다)

    * 같은 부위에 핸드피스를 3초이상 밀착시킬 경우 피부에 손상이 가해질 수 있습니다.

보습팁
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3. 클리닝(Cleaning) 모드  

     �기기 내부에 남아 있는 화장품 솔루션에 의한 막힘이나 세균 번식을 방지하기 위해 전용 세정액을 통해 기

기를 세척해줍니다

     1) �전용 세정액 2개를 기기 후면의 1/2번 거치대에 모두 삽입한 뒤 오수 용기를 장착합니다.

     2) �기기세척 팁을 핸드피스에 꽃습니다.

     3) �전원을 켠 상태에서 클리닝(Cleaning)모드 버튼을 누릅니다.

     4) �비프음과 함께 세척 작업이 시작되며 3분이 지난 뒤 자동으로 종료됩니다.

     5) �세척이 끝난 뒤 오수 용기에 남아 있는 세정액을 버리고 오수 용기를 흐르는 물에 깨끗이 씻어 줍니다.

     6) �그림  에 표시된 것처럼 전용 팁들과 오수 용기 내부를 화장솜이나 면봉으로 깨끗이 닦아줍니다.
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충전 어댑터 연결 
충전 어댑터를 기기 측면 하단에 있는 

충전 커넥터에 삽입합니다.

충전 중
충전 어댑터가 올바르게 삽입되었을 

경우 전원에 빨간불이 켜집니다. 
(충전 중 기기 사용 가능)

충전 완료 
기기 충전이 완료되었을 경우 
전원에 녹색불이 켜집니다. 

TIP

* 포장박스에 동봉된 어댑터(출력 전압: DC 9.0V / 2.0A)를 사용하여 충전할 것을 권장합니다. 

* �사용 중 배터리가 부족하면 전원에 빨간불이 켜지고 안내음이 울립니다. 배터리가 완전히 방전될 경우 기기

가 자동으로 꺼집니다.

충전 방법
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· �사용하기 전에 본 설명서를 자세히 읽은 다음 제품을 올바르게 사용하십시오.

· �사용 중 피부에 이상이 있을 경우 즉시 사용을 중지해주시기 바랍니다.

· �본래 목적 이외의 용도로 사용하지 마십시오.

· �권장하는 사용횟수는 일주일에 1-2회입니다. (일일 사용시간 20분 이내 기준) 권장 사용횟수는 피부타입이나 

상태에 따라 다를 수 있습니다. 피부의 컨디션에 따라 사용횟수를 늘리거나 혹은 줄여주시기 바랍니다.

· �자극을 피하기 위해 너무 오랫동안 같은 부위를 연속적으로 문지르거나 머무르지 않도록 주의하십시오.

· �젖은 손으로 플러그를 꽂거나 빼지 마십시오. 감전 위험이 있습니다.

· �사용 중 불편함이 느껴지면 즉시 사용을 중지하고 전원을 끈 후 A/S센터에 문의하세요.

· �제품을 화학약품으로 닦지 마십시오.

· �사용하지 않을 때에는 반드시 전원을 끈 후 보관하시기 바랍니다.

· �오랜 기간 제품을 사용하지 않으면 배터리가 완전 방전이 되어 배터리 수명이 감소할 수 있습니다. 

· �온도가 높은 곳, 먼지가 많은 곳, 화기가 많은 곳, 직사광선이 비치는 곳에서의 사용 및 보관을 금지하여 주십

시오. 제품에 오작동이 발생되거나 수명이 단축될 수 있습니다. 

· �본체 고장 시 계속 사용할 경우 2차 고장이나 피부에 손상을 줄 수 있습니다.

· �세척을 위해 제품을 물에 담그지 마십시오.

· �사용 중에 핸드피스 케이블이 꼬이지 않도록 하십시오 (케이블이 꼬인 상태로 모드를 사용할 경우, 제품의 

출력 전압이 떨어질 수 있습니다)

· �전원 코드가 손상될 경우 위험을 방지하기 위해 반드시 제조업체 또는 서비스 부서 혹은 이와 유사한 부서의 

전문 인력이 전원코드를 교체해 주어야 합니다.

· AS 맡기실때  오수용기에 내용물을 버리고 보내주시기 바랍니다. (배송중 내용물이 흐르는 경우가 있습니다)

사용 시 주의사항
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모 델 명 코즈코어 아쿠아필 앤 부스터 2 (MR-CL-213A)

제 조 사 ㈜미랑

주 소 서울특별시 구로구 디지털로 31길 20, 710호 (구로동 에이스테크노타워 5차)

제 조 국 가 대한민국

제 품 크 기
( W x D x H ) 

214x143x225(mm)

제 품 중 량 1,421g

재 질 A.B.S, PC

소 비 전 력 8.5W

충 전 전 원 DC 9.0V / 2A

배 터 리 사 양 Li-ion Battery / 2,000mAh

제 조 년 월 제품에 별도 표기

소 비 자 상 담 실 1833-8393

K C 등 록 번 호 R-R-MIY-MR-CL-213A

취급상의 주의사항 사용설명서에 별도표기

* 배터리 사양은 유사한 제품으로 사전통보 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.

알아두기
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Q 사용중 압력이 약합니다.

A  솔루션을 거치대에 삽입할 때 솔루션 손잡이를 잡고 완전히 고정될 때까지 밀어 넣어줍니다. 

Q  기기가 작동하지 않습니다.

A  �배터리가 방전되었을 가능성이 높습니다. 먼저 배터리를 충전한 다음 다시 사용해보시고, 충전 후에도 여전히 

작동이 안 될 경우 고객센터에 연락하십시오.

Q  기기의 전원이 연결되었지만 모드는 여전히 작동하지 않습니다.

A  �오수용기가 제대로 장착되었는지 확인하세요. 오수용기가 제대로 설치되지 않으면 압력이 낮아지거나 기기가 

정상적으로 작동하지 않습니다.

Q  사용 중에 기기가 자동으로 꺼집니다.

A  �배터리가 거의 없기 때문입니다. 충전하고 나서 다시 사용하시기 바랍니다.

 
Q  충전 모드에서의 표시되는 색상

A  �충전할 때 전원에 빨간 불이 켜지고, 충전이 다 되면 녹색 불이 켜집니다.

     * 배터리가 방전되면 빨간 불이 깜빡입니다.

Q  충전 시 모드 색상이 빨간색이나 녹색이 아니거나 혹은 기기에 이상 동작이 발생하였습니다.

A  �포장에 동봉된 어댑터를 삽입하고 기기가 정상적으로 충전되었는지 점검하십시오. 다른 어댑터 사용 시 정상

적으로 충전이 되지 않거나 기기가 손상될 수 있습니다. 동봉된 어댑터를 사용한 후에도 동일한 현상이 계속

되면 고객 센터로 연락하십시오.

Q  기기를 사용한 뒤 피부가 가렵습니다.

A  �본 제품은 작동 시 미세전류가 발생하며, 미세전류의 작용으로 피부에 가려움 현상이 나타날 수 있습니다.

Q  성형수술이나 보톡스 주사, 필러 주사 등과 같은 시술을 받았는데 기기를 사용할 수 있나요?

A  �사용하기 전에 의사에게 문의하십시오.

Q  사용 부위가 빨갛게 변했는데 별 문제 없을까요?

A  �진공 압력 기능이 있기 때문에 피부가 일시적으로 빨갛게 변할 수 있습니다. 하지만 이 현상이 오래 지속될 

경우 사용을 중지하시고 의사와 상담하시기 바랍니다.

문제 해결하기
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· �본 제품을 가정용 폐기물로 처리하지 마십시오.

· �폐기 시 제품 또는 해당 제품의 배터리를 개별 수거하고 재활용하면 천연자원 절약에 도움이 되며, 보건 및 

환경을 보호할 수 있습니다.

· �폐기와 관련하여 불확실한 부분은 지역 행정복지센터(주민센터)로 연락 바랍니다.

폐기 정보

1) 기기 전원이 꺼지고 전기가 통하지 않을 때 작업하세요.

2) 드라이버로 본체 후면케이스의 나사 6개를 풀어 본체 전면과 후면케이스를 완전히 분리시킵니다.

3) �전면케이스 상단의 PCB에 있는 8개의 연결단자를 제거한 후, 본체 하단에 있는 배터리와 배터리 홀더를 볼 수 

있습니다.

4) 드라이버로 배터리 홀더의 나사 8개를 제거하여 한쪽에 놓고 배터리를 제거하세요.

5) 제거된 배터리는 가까운 폐 배터리 회수시설에 폐기하고 회수시키세요.

배터리 제거 방법 (전문가가 아닌 사람은 분해 금지) 

전원 OFF

나사 6개

나사 8개

PCB 
연결단자

8개
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1. �본 제품에 대한 품질 보증은 보증서에 기재된 내용으로 1년간 보증혜택을 받습니다. (배터리는 6개월 보증)

2. �무상보증은 구입일로부터 산정되므로 구입일자를 기재하시기 바랍니다. (구입일자 확인이 안될 경우에는 

유상처리 됩니다.)

3. �본 증서는 재 발행 되지 않으므로 제품 설명서와 함께 보관하여 주십시오.

4. �다음 각항의 경우에는 보증대상 외 규정에 적용되어 유상으로 처리됩니다.

     1) �첨부된 제품 설명 및 Q&A의 설명을 준수하지 아니하여 발생된 고장의 경우

     2) �본 기기의 해체 및 충격 등 외부 요인에 의한 고장의 경우

     3) �천재지변에 의한 고장의 경우

     4) �소모성 부품의 수명이 다한 경우

     5) �본 보증서의 제시가 없는 경우

5. �별도 계약에 의한 공급일 경우에는 해당 계약에 따라 보증내용을 적용합니다.

모 델 명 코즈코어 아쿠아필 앤 부스터 2 (MR-CL-213A)
제품시리얼넘버
고 객 성 명
고 객 주 소
고 객 전 화 번 호
구 입 일 자
구 입 처

제품 보증서
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To start with

Aqua Peel & Booster is a skin care device that has been developed to help users enjoy treatments 
and massages anytime anywere that are available only in skin care shops. The peeling mode removes 
impurities and sebum that were difficult to remove with cleansings to keep your skin clean, and the 
moisturizing mode provides moisture and nutrition to your skin. If you’re too busy to visit skin care 
shops, Aqua Peel & Booster is the answer to keep your skin clean and radiant, since the device is 
easy and simple to use.

Overview of product 

AQUAPEEL & BOOSTER Product body / Cosmetic solutionX2 (Peeling solutionX1, Moisturizing 
solutionX1) / Product cleaning solutionX2 / Skin care tipX3 (Face peeling tipX1 , T-zone peeling tipX1, 
Moisturizing tipX1) / Product Cleaning tipX1 / Waste water bin / User manual / Charging adapter

Product Composition 

Detailed Name

Rear Cover

Cover open button

Window

Front cover

Strap

Power button

Cover open button

Mode button

Charging adapter

Mirror lighting 

Tip holder
Ion terminal

Handpiece cable

Handpice holder

Handpiece

Mirror

Waste 
water bin 

Waste water 
bin holder

Cosmetic 
solution holder
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Power  
ON/OFF

Peeling
Mode

Moisturizing
Mode

Cleaning
Mode

Light Water Full
Indication Lamp

1. Power ON/OFF  

     �Pressing the power button turns on the product (The startup sound is given, the white light 
illuminates, and the power is turned on). Pressing the power button dyring operation or in the standby 
mode turns off the product (The stop sound is given, and the power is turned off).

2. Mode Operation  

     �When powered on, press the required mode button to operate. When the Waste water bin is full, 

the Water full indicator lights up in red and the operation of Mode stops.

3. Mirror light  
     �You can turn on and off the white LED on the bottom of the mirror with the light button.

4. Water Full Indication Lamp 

     �If the Waste Water Bin is full while the product is in use, the product stops working with an audible 

signal and red light on the Water full indication lamp. In case that, please operate the mode again 

after draining the inside of the Waste water bin

Button Display

How to operate

·Excessive tanned skin

·Oral(Uvula) and genital area

·Bleeding area

·Wounded area

·Dermatitus area 

·infected pimples

·Metal allergy or pimples Dermatitis disease 

·Patient with major heart diseases. 

·Pregnant woman

·Please consult with a doctor in case 

  that user had the skin or plastic surgery. 

  (Including botox and filler procedures)

Users and areas Not suitable for using product
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1 ) Press the push button at the top of the back of the product to open the rear cover.

2) With the solution handle holding push the container in until it is completely fixed at the holder at 

the back of the device. Install peeling solution at the 1st holder and the moisturizing solution at the 

2nd holder. (Make sure the number indicated on the solution and the number on the back matches)

3) Place the Waste water bin on its holder and rotate it to the right until it is completely seated.

* The product does not work if the Waste water bin is not installed correctly.

* If you use other cosmetics other than the solution, it may cause the device to break.

Solution
When inserting the solution into 
the stand, allow the solution handle 
to hold and push it until it is fully 
seated.

Waste water bin 
Insert the Waste water bin into the 
groove of the holder and rotate it 
to the right until you hear a “Click” 
sound.

How to install a waste water bin

Replace the tip by pushing and pulling the tip as shown in the image. Use the proper tip for each 

mode.

How to change a Tip

Face Peeling Tip T-zone Peeling Tip Moisturizing Tip  Product Cleaning Tip
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1. Face Peeling Tip 

     In the Peeling mode, the suction tip is used on the face to    

    effectively remove residues on the skin, such as black heads, 

     dead skin cells, and fine dust, to keep the skin clean and 

     smooth.

2. T-zone Peeling Tip 

     �In the peeling mode, the T-zone Tip is used to remove 

blackheads and dead skin cells around the nose effectively.

3. Moisturizing Tip     

     In the Moisturizing mode, the Face Tip is used to help the 

     active ingredients of the cosmetics penetrate deep into the 

     skin through iontophoresis.

4. Product Cleaning Tip 

    In the Cleaning mode, the Tip is used to clean inside the 

    hose of the product to prevent clogging.

Description of the Tips
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1. Peeling mode  

   In this mode, the designated solution and pressure inhaler completely 

   washes away impurities inside your skin that usual cleansing could not 

   remove away.

    1) Check whether the solution and waste water container are installed 

         on the back of the device properly.

    2) Insert Face (or T-zone) Peeling Tip into the the hand piece.

    3) Select the suction level by pressing the Peeling mode button (In a 

         total of three levels) depending on your skin condition (Level 1 for

         low suction force; Level 2 for medium suction force; and Level 3 for 

         high suction force)

     4) Choose the pressure level according to your skin condition. There 

          are total 3 pressure levels and the level goes up every time you press the mode button. The 

          pressure level is indicated with a beep sound. (ex: if the beep rings twice when you pressed the 

          button, it means you’re on level 2.)

     5) Hold the handpiece and touch the tip to the back of your hand, palm, or flat, clean skin area,   

         then wait a moment for the solution to come out through the hose.

     6) When solution starts to come out, massage your skin by attaching and detaching the hand 

         piece on your skin. (If you attach the hand piece on the same area for more than 3 seconds, you  

         may harm your skin due to excessive pressure.)

    7) We recommend you to use face peeling tip for large areas such as cheek, forehead, chin, and 

         use T-zone peeling tip for curvy areas such as nose.

    8) The time is set for 10 minutes. When 5 minutes passes the beep rings three times to inform you 

         that half of the total time has passed. (If your skin is sensitive, shorten the time.)

     * You can remove waste more effectively by using a face steamer or warm towel to open the pores         

        before using the product.

   * Be careful not to use the product in the same area for too long as it may cause irritation or  

        bruising. 

How to use each mode
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2. Moisturizing mode  

     Micro-current activates your inner skin and provides the solution that 

     contains moisture and nutrition through galvanic feature.

     1) Insert the Moistuizing Tip into the handpiece.

     2) While the power in turned on, press the Moistuizing Mode button. 

     3) Press moisturizing mode button while the power is on.

    4) Choose the pressure level according to your skin condition. There  

       are total 3 pressure levels and the level goes up every time you  

         press the mode button. The pressure level is indicated with a beep  

        sound. (ex: if the beep rings twice when you pressed the button, it  

          means you’re on level 2.)   

     5) �Hold the handpiece and touch the tip to the back of your hand, palm, or flat, clean skin area, then 

wait a moment for the solution to come out through the hose.

    6) When solution starts to come out, massage your skin by attaching and detaching the hand piece  

       on your skin. (if you attach the hand piece on the same area for more than 3 seconds, you may  

         harm your skin due to excessive pressure.)

   7) The time is set for 5 minutes. After using the device, gently massage your skin to absorb the           

         remaining solution. (If your skin is sensitive, shorten the time.)

   8) The time is set for 5 minutes. When 3 minutes passes the beep sound rings three times to   

          inform you that half of the total time has passed. (If your skin is sensitive, shorten the time.)

    * If you attach the hand piece on the same area for more than 3 seconds, you may harm your skin.

Moisturizing Tip 
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3. Cleaning mode  

     �Clean the product with a cleaning liquid to prevent clogging or bacterial growth inside the product, 

which may result from residual cosmetics.   

     1) Insert the 2 cleaning solution into holder 1 and 2 at the back of the device and install the Waste   

          water bin.

      2) Insert the device cleaning tip into hand piece.

     3) Press cleaning mode button while the power is on.

     4) The cleaning starts with the beep sound and stops automatically after 3 minutes.

     5) After cleaning, discard the cleaning solution inside the Waste water bin and wash the container  

          with running water.

     6) Clean the tips and inside the waste water container with a cotton pad or cotton swab as shown  

          in the images 6 .
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TIP

* It is recommended to charge using the adapter included in the box. (Charging Power : D.C. 9.0V / 2.0A) 

* If the battery is low during use, a red light illuminates in the power supply and an audible signal  

   sounds. When the battery is completely discharged, the product automatically stops.

Charging Method

Connect the charging adapter
Insert the charging adapter Into the 
charging connector at the bottom 

of the side of the product 

Charging in progress
If the charging adapter is inserted 

correctly, a red light illuminates 
in the power button.

(The product is available for 
use during charging.)

Charging complete 
When the product is fully  

charged, a green light  
illuminates in the power button. 
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· Understand how the Product operates and use it in the correct sequence.
   If you detect any problems on your skin after using the device, stop using the device immediately

· Do not use the Product for any other purpose than its intended use. 

· It is recommended to use the device 1-2 times every week. (every time within 20 minutes) the  
   recommended usage time may differ depending on your skin type or condition. Increase or decrease  
   the usage time depending on your skin condition.

· In order to avoid irritation, make sure not to rub or attach on the same area for too long 

· Do not plug or unplug with wet hands since it may cause electric shock.

· If you feel any problem during usage, stop using the device immediately, turn off the power, and call  
   the A/S center.

· Do not clean the device with chemicals.

· When not in use, make sure to turn off the power.

· If the product is not used for a long period of time, the battery may completely discharge and the life  
   span of the battery may shorten.

· Do not keep the product on places with high temperature, dusty places, near the fire, or under direct  
   sunlight, since it may cause breakage or shorten the life span of the product.

· If the product breaks, stop using it immediately. If you continue using it, it may cause secondary  
   breakage or cause harm on your skin.

· Make sure the hand pieces do not get tangled during usage. (if you use modes when the cable is  
   tangled, the output voltage may decrease)

· If the cord is damaged, it must be replaced by manufacturer or service department or any similar  
   departments in order to avoid danger.

· When you register the device for A/S, please send it to us after discarding waste

Caution
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Model Name COZCORE AQUA PEEL & BOOSTER 2 (MR-CL-213A)

Manufacturer MIRANG CO.,LTD.

Address #710, Ace Techno Tower 5 Cha, 20, Digital-ro 31-gil, Guro-gu, Seoul, 08380, Korea

Country of Origin Republic of Korea

Dimensions 
(WxDxH) 

214x143x225(mm)

Weight 1,421g

Material A.B.S, PC

Power 
Consumption 

8.5W

Charging Power DC 9.0V / 2A

Power Supply Li-ion Battery / 2,000mAh

Manufacturing 
Date 

Marked on the product separately

Customer 
Service 

1833-8393

Registration 
Number

R-R-MIY-MR-CL-213A

Instructions As indicated in the user manual

* Battery specification can be changed to other similar one without prior notification.

Product Specification
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Q The pressure is weak while using the device.
A  When inserting the solution into the stand, allow the solution handle to hold and press it until it is fully seated.

Q  The product does not work.
A  It is probable that the battery is discharged. First, charge the battery, then try it again, and if 
     the problem persists, contact the customer center.

Q The product is powered but does not work.
A  �Make sure the waste water bin is installed correctly. If the waste water bin is not installed correctly, the pressure 

drops or the product does not operate normally.

Q  The product turns off automatically during use.
A  �The battery is low. Charge the battery and try again.
 
Q  The color in the charging mode
A  A red light illuminates during charging and a green light illuminates when charging is complete.
     * When the battery is discharged, a red light flickers.

Q  The light in the charging mode is not in red or green, also, the product malfunctions.
A  �Use the adapter provided in the package and check that the product is charged correctly. Other adapters may 

not charge properly or damage the device. If the problem persists even with the adapter provided, contact the 
customer center.

Q  My skin itches after using the product.
A  �The product generates micro-current during operation and may cause itching on the skin due to 

the activation of micro-current.

Q  Can I use the Product after a plastic surgery (Botox injection, filler infection, etc.)?
A  �Consult your physician before use.

Q  The area of use has turned red. Is this a problem?
A  �It is caused by the Product’s suction force, and if the problem persists for a long time, please stop 

using it and consult with doctor.

How to solve problems
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· This product is not household waste.

· When disposing the product, separate batteries from the product and recycle them. It will save  

   natural resources, public health and the environment.

· If you are not sure about how to dispose the product, please contact your local administrative  

   center (resident center).

How to dispose the product

1) Remove the battery only when the power is off and there is no current.

2) Separate the front case and the rear case by removing 6 screws on the case of rear side using  

     a driver.

3) Remove the 8 connection terminals on the PCB of upper part of the front case, and you will be able 

     to see the battery and the battery holder in the bottom of the body.

4) Remove the battery after removing 8 screws on the battery holder with a driver.

5) Dispose the removed batteries at a nearby waste battery collection facility.

How to remove the battery (if you’re not an expert do not disassemble it)

Power 
OFF

6 Screws

8 Screws

8 PCB
connection
terminals
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1.� The free warranty of this product will be available only for the failure or defect of the product within   

12 months period from the date of purchase. ( Battery is  6 month warranty )

2. �You are required to fill out the date of purchase in this warranty certificate as free warranty 

period shall be counted based on the date. (In case the date of purchase is not filled out, the 

corresponding repair cost will be charged even in warranty period)

3. �Please keep this warranty certificate together with the user manual in a safe place as this 

certificate will not be re-issued.

4. �For the following cases, the warranty does not cover the service charge for the repair of the 

product.

       1) �Failure caused by negligence of the user in complying with the instructions and caution of the 

manual in use

       2) �Failure caused by unauthorized disassembly of this product and external factors such as 

shock, etc

       3) Failure caused by a natural disaster

       4) In case the life of consumable goods wore out

       5) In case the warranty certificate is not provided

5. In case of supply under a separate contract, the warranty is applied according to the contract.

Model Name  COZCORE AQUA PEEL & BOOSTER 2 (MR-CL-213A)
Serial Number

Customer Name
Customer Address

Customer’s telephone 
number

Date of Purchase

Purchased Place

Warranty Certificate
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开始

AQUAPEEL & BOOSTER是全新开发的皮肤管理仪器，可随时随地简便接受不亚于专门美容院提供
的管理及按摩服务。通过去角质模式可干净清除用现洁肤方式很难去除的肌肤深层分泌垃圾以及皮
脂。还可通过保湿模式为肌肤提供水分及营养。
AQUAPEEL & BOOSTER使用方法简单且便于携带，为因繁忙日常而无暇接受专门皮肤管理的现代人
送去美丽容颜。

产品简介

AQUAPEEL & BOOSTER主机 /化妆品溶液x2 (去角质剂 1, 保湿剂 1) / 仪器清洗液x2 / 美容吸头x3 (脸部去
角质吸头、 T区去角吸头、 保湿吸头) / 仪器清洁吸头x1 / 污水容器 / 使用说明书(用户手册) / 充电适配器

产品组成

背面盖

开盖按钮

窗口

正面盖

把手
电源开关
开盖按钮
功能按钮

充电连接器

具体名称

镜子照明
吸头支架

离子导入
手柄线

手柄支架
手柄

镜子

污水容器

污水容器支架美容液支架
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产品使用前准备

· 正在接受皮肤科治疗或
  皮肤状况异常
· 过度被太阳晒黑的皮肤
· 出血部位
· 粉刺化脓部位
· 耳朵、眼睛、口部
· 口腔（悬雍垂）及阴部

· 金属过敏或粉刺皮肤炎患者
· 外伤所在部位
· 重度心脏病患者
· 皮炎部位
· 12岁以下的儿童
· 骨折部位
· 孕妇

· 做过美肤及整形手术
（含肉毒素瘦脸针、填充物注
  射）者，请务必咨询医生后
  再使用  

不适合人群及部位

电源
ON/OFF

吸出
模式

保湿收敛
模式

仪器清洁
模式

照明 满水指示灯

1. 电源 ON/OFF  
     �按下电源开关，仪器便会发出开机的提示音，白色灯亮，电源通电。在运行时或待机模式下按电

源开关，仪器便关机

2. 模式操作  
     �在开通电源的状态下，按下所需的护理模式，仪器便会运行。（但当污水容器装满时，满水指示

灯会亮红灯并停止运行)
3. 镜子照明  
     �按下镜子照明按键可以开关镜子下端的白色LED照明灯 

4. 满水指示灯  
     �在使用仪器时如污水容器装满，伴随着提示音，满水指示灯会呈现红色，仪器会停止运行。此

时，请倒空瓶内污水之后再使用。 

按钮说明
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1) 按下仪器背面上端的‘Push’按钮，打开背面盖。
2) 抓住溶液的把手按压推入仪器背面支架至完全固定。
    去角质溶液为1号支架，保湿溶液为2号支架。
    (溶液标注数字与仪器背面数字需一致)
3) 将污水容器装在支架上，向右旋转直至其完全固定。

* 如污水容器固定不到位，仪器不会正常运行。
* 若使用其他化妆品而非专用溶液，有可能导致仪器故障。

美容液
将美容液插入支架时，
抓住手柄按压直至其完全
固定。

污水容器
将污水容器对准支架
的插槽插入，向右旋
转直至听到‘咔哒’声

美溶液及污水容器安装方法

如图所示更换吸头，按照各模式规格吸头使用。

脸部去角质吸头 T区去角质吸头 保湿吸头 仪器清洁吸头

吸头更换方法
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1. 脸部去角质吸头  
   在吸出模式下可以有效管理脸部全范围。
   可以有效去除黑头、角质以及雾霾等皮肤上的残留物，
   使皮肤洁净光滑。

2. T区去角质吸头
     �在吸出模式下使用在T区的吸头，可有效去除鼻子
     附近的黑头、角质等。

3. 保湿吸头
   在保湿模式使用的吸头，为柔软的硅胶材质可有效按摩脸
   部。并可以通过离子导入功能加强化妆品内有效成分的吸
   收。

4. 仪器清洁吸头
     �在仪器清洁模式下使用的吸头，清洁产品内部管道，可避免

产品堵塞。

吸头说明
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1. 去角质(Peeling) 模式  
     �通过可有效清除肌肤深层分泌垃圾的专用溶液及压力干净清除现洁肤

方式难以去除的肌肤深层分泌垃圾。

    1) 确认溶液及污水容器是否准确安装在仪器背面。

    2) 将脸部 (或 T区)去角质吸头插入手柄。

    3) 打开电源状态下，按下吸出（Peeling）模式按钮。

    4) 根据自身皮肤状态选择适当压力强度。
          压力强度分3档，再次按压已选模式按钮时压力强度就会加大。
          压力强度用嘟音显示。
          (例 : 触按按钮时嘟音响“两次”压力强度为2档)

    5) 请握住手柄两侧的离子端子，用吸头接触手背、手心或平整且干净的部位，待美容液流出。

    6) �溶液开始排放后将机头贴附肌肤并反复紧贴与拿开动作来进行按摩。
        (若紧贴相同部位超过3秒则可因压力过大而对肌肤造成过多刺激)

   7) 双颊/额头/下巴等面积较宽部位使用脸部去角质吸头，鼻周围等凹凸部位使用T区去角质吸
        头则更为有效。

    8) 设定使用时间为10分钟，经过5分钟发出三次嘟声来提示已过一半时间。
        (若为敏感肌肤请缩短使用时间)

    *在使用前用蒸脸器热蒸或用热毛巾敷脸将毛孔打开，可更有效地去除毛孔内污垢。

    * 若将机头紧贴肌肤超过三秒则有可能损伤肌肤。

各模式使用方法

脸部去角质吸头 T区去角质吸头
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2. 保湿(Moisturizing) 模式  
    �微电流激活深层肌肤并通过伽伐尼功能为肌肤注入含保湿及营养成分

的溶液。
    1) 确认溶液及污水容器是否准确安装在仪器背面
    2) 将保湿吸头插入手柄
    3) 打开电源状态下按保湿(Moisturizing)模式按钮。
    4) 根据自身皮肤状态选择适当压力强度。 
        压力强度分3档，再次按压已选模式按钮时压力强度就会加大。
        压力各强度用嘟音显示。
        (例 : 触按按钮时嘟音若响“两次”则说明压力强度为2档)
    5) 请握住手柄两侧的离子端子，用吸头接触手背、手心或平整且干净
        的部位，待美容液流出。
    6) 溶液开始流出后将机头贴附肌肤并反复紧贴与拿开动作来进行按摩。(若紧贴相同部位超过3秒
        则可因压力过大而对肌肤造成过多刺激)
    7) 设定使用时间为5分钟，使用后请用手柔和涂抹留在肌肤上的液体。
        (若为敏感肌肤请缩短使用时间)
    8) 设定时间为5分钟，过3分钟后发出三次嘟声来显示已过一半时间。
        (若为敏感肌肤请缩短使用时间)

    * 若将机头紧贴肌肤超过三秒则有可能损伤肌肤。

保湿吸头
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3. 仪器清洁(Cleaning) 模式  
     为了防止仪器内部残留的化妆品（美容液）造成堵塞或细菌繁殖，请用专用清洗液进行清洗。

    1) 将两个专用清洗液全部插入仪器背面1/2号支架后安装污水容器。

    2) 将仪器清洁吸头插入手柄。

    3) 打开电源状态下按清洁(Cleaning)模式按钮。

    4) 发出嘟声并开始清洗，过3分钟后自动结束。

    5) 清洗结束后倒掉污水容器中剩余的清洗液并用流水干净清洗污水容器。

    6) 如图  所示，用化妆棉或棉棒干净擦拭专用吸头及污水容器内部。



37

插入充电适配器 
将充电适配器插入仪器侧面下

端的充电连接器中。

充电时
充电适配器正确插入到位时，

电源红灯会亮。
（充电时可以使用仪器）

充电完成
仪器充电完毕时，电源绿灯会亮。

TIP

*建议使用包装盒内随附的适配器（输出：DC9.0V / 2.0A）进行充电。
*使用时如电池电量不足，电源红灯会亮并发出提示音。若电池完全放电，仪器便会自动关闭。

充电方法
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·请熟知使用方法后，按正确的顺序使用本设备。
· 使用过程中若肌肤出现异常，请立即停止使用。
· 请勿将产品用于指定用途之外的任何其他用途。
· 推荐一周使用 1-2次。 (每日 20分钟为准) 推荐使用次数可根据肌肤类型或肌肤状态各不同。
  请根据肌肤状态增加或减少使用次数。
· 为避免刺激皮肤，请勿长时间连续停滞揉按相同部位。
· 请勿用湿手插拔插头，有触电危险。
· 使用过程中若感到不便请立即停止使用，关掉电源后咨询A/S中心。
· 请勿用化学制剂擦拭产品。
· 放置不使用时请务必关掉电源后保管。
· 若长时间不使用，产品电池有可能完全放电并寿命缩短。
· 禁止在高温、灰尘多、易燃物多以及直射光线照射处使用及保存，有可能错误启动或缩短其寿命。
· 若不顾主机故障继续使用，有可能导致第二次故障或损伤肌肤。
· 清洗时请勿将产品浸泡于水中。
· 使用过程中请多加注意，避免机头电缆相互缠绕。(若电缆缠绕状态下使用各模式，产品输出电压  
  有可能下降)
· 若电源插头受损，为防止危险情况发生，必须由制造商或客服中心抑或类似部门专门人力来更换电
  源插头。
· 仪器需要进行修理时，请倒空污水瓶中的溶液后寄出。（在物流移动时溶液倒流导致仪器故障）

安全注意事项
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产 品 名 称 COZCORE AQUA PEEL & BOOSTER 2 （MR-CL-213A）

制 造 商 MIRANG Co.,  Ltd

地 址 #710 Ace Techno Tower 5-cha Digital-ro 31-gili 20 Guro-gu Seoul

原 产 地 韩国

产 品 尺 寸
（长 x 宽 x 高） 214x143x225(mm)

产 品 重 量 1,421g

材 质 A.B.S, PC

电 源 功 耗 8.5W

充 电 电 源 DC 9.0V / 2A

电 池 规 格 Li-ion Battery / 2,000mAh

生 产 日 期 产品上另标

服 务 热 线 1833-8393

K C 注 册 号 R-R-MIY-MR-CL-213A

使 用 注 意 事 项    请见说明书
* 电池规格可能会在没有任何提前通知的情况下更改为为类似系列的产品。

产品规格
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Q  使用中压力有点弱。
A   请确认溶液是否装至其完全固定。

Q  仪器不运行.
A  电池放电的可能性较大。请先充电之后再使用，如充电后仍不能运行，请于客服中心联系。

Q  仪器的电源已接通，但是模式仍不运行。
A  � 请确认污水容器是否安装就位，若污水容器安装不到位，则压力会变低或仪器不会正常运行。

Q  在使用时仪器会自动关闭。
A  � 这是由于电池几乎无电而导致的。请充电之后再使用。 

Q  在充电模式下的显示颜色。
A  � 充电时电源的红灯会亮，充满电之后绿灯会亮。
     * 如电池无剩余电量，红灯会闪烁。

Q  充电时模式显示颜色不是红色或绿色，或者仪器出现异常动作。

A  �请插入包装内随附的适配器，检查仪器是否正常充电。若使用其它适配器，可能导致不会正常充
电或仪器损坏。使用随附的适配器之后仍然出现相同的现象，请于客服中心联系。

Q  使用仪器后皮肤瘙痒。
A   本产品在启动过程中产生微电流，因微电流作用皮肤有可能出现瘙痒现象。

Q  我做过整形 / 微整形（肉毒素瘦脸针、填充物注射等）手术还可以用仪器吗？
A  � 使用前请向医生咨询。

Q  使用部位变红了，不会有问题吗？
A  � 因为产品有一定吸力，如该现象长时间持续，请停止使用并求助医生。

常见问题及处理
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· 本产品请勿作为家庭用废弃物处理。

· 废弃时若各自收集并回收利用本产品或产品电池则有助于节约自然资源，还可保健及保护环境。

· 有关废弃问题若有疑问请咨询地区幸福福祉中心(街道办事处)。

废物处理

1) 请在仪器电源完全关闭且不通电时操作。
2) 请用螺丝刀拧开主机背面机壳6个螺丝后完全拆卸正面与背面机壳。
3) 除掉正面机壳上端PCB上的 8个插口后就可确认位于主机下端的电池和电池座。
4) 用螺丝刀拧开电池座上的8个螺丝放置一处后拆卸电池。
5) 拆卸的电池请到附近废电池收集处废弃。

电池拆卸方法 (非专业人员请勿拆卸)

电源 OFF

螺丝 6个

螺丝 8个

PCB
连接插口

8个
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1. 本产品的保修期限为自购买之日起1年。(电池保修期限为6个月)

2. 保修自购买日算起，请记录购买日期（如无法确认购买日期将有费处理）

3. 本证书无法为您补发，请自行保管好您的保修卡。

4. 以下情况在保修对象中除外，因此维修时会产生费用。
    1) 没有遵循产品说明书以及Q&A而发生故障
    2) 自行拆卸及外部冲击造成的故障
    3) 对于火灾、地震、洪水等不可预测事件引起的产品损坏
    4) 消耗性配件已达到寿命时
    5) 没有持此维修凭证时

5. 如为另行签约合同而供货，将按照其合同中的条约来进行保修。

产 品 名 称 COZCORE AQUA PEEL & BOOSTER 2 (MR-CL-213A）
产 品  S / N 码
顾 客 姓 名
顾 客 地 址
顾 客 联 系 方 式
购 买 日 期
购 买 处

保修条例
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